

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

_____)	
3M COMPANY,)	
)	
)	C.A. Nos. 12-7012
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	(consolidated with 12-7017)
)	
-v-)	
)	
LANNY DAVIS, et al.,)	
)	
)	
Defendants/Appellants.)	
_____)	

APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: April 23, 2012

Raymond G. Mullady, Jr. (Bar No. 471054)
Joseph O. Click (Bar No. 417294)
Dior T. Watanabe (Pro Hac Vice)
BLANK ROME LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 572-5800
Fax: (202) 572-8414
Email: Mullady@blankrome.com
Click@blankrome.com
Watanabe@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Lanny Davis,
Lanny J. Davis & Assocs., PLLC, and
Davis-Block LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. The District Court’s Order	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Denial of Davis’s Special Motion to Dismiss Is a Final Order under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 pursuant to the Collateral Order Doctrine.....	6
II. 3M’s Assertion that the Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Special Motion is Reviewable on Appeal from a Final Judgment Is Wrong	11
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	13
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	13
<i>B.F. Saul Co. v. Tiefenbacher</i> , 28 A.3d 1115 (D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Benoit v. Frederickson</i> , 908 N.E.2d 714 (Mass. 2009).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6
<i>Eklund v. City of Seattle Mun. Court</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 14 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	1
<i>Frost v. Peoples Drug Store, Inc.</i> , 327 A.2d 810 (D.C. 1974), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Rolinski v. Lewis</i> , 828 A.2d 739 (D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Hicks v. Cadle Co.</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 186 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Karousos v. Pardee</i> , 992 A.2d 263 (R.I. 2010).....	12
<i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 9, 11

McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor, 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010)..... 17, 18

Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell, 668 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed Dist. v. Stengrim,
784 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 2010)..... 12

Mills v. Brown, 372 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D.R.I. 2005)..... 12

Northon v. Rule, 637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Pennsbury Village Assocs., LLC v. McIntyre, 11 A.3d 906 (Pa. 2011)..... 12

Phillips v. Oklahoma Publ’g. Co., 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 119077
(W.D. Wash. Oct. 14, 2011)..... 12

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

Raleigh v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue, 530 U.S. 15 (2000)..... 13

Raney v. D.C. Transit System, Inc., 166 A.2d 261 (D.C. 1960)..... 17

Roth v. King, 449 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

Segaline v. Dept. of Labor & Indus., 238 P.3d 1107 (Wash. 2010)..... 12

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 130 S. Ct. 1431
(2010)..... 5, 6

State Taxicab Authority v. Greenspun, 862 P.2d 423 (Nev. 1993)..... 16

State v. Salzman, 850 P.2d 1122 (Ore. 1993)..... 16

Stuart v. Walker, 2010 D.C. App. LEXIS 697 (D.C. Ct. App. July 8, 2011)..... 15

Stuart v. Walker, 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010)..... 15

Stuart v. Walker, No. 09-CV-900 (D.C. Ct. of App. Feb. 16, 2012)..... 15

Trudeau v. ConsumerAffairs.com,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99852 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011)..... 12

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 13

United States v. Harrod, 428 A.2d 30 (D.C. 1981) (*en banc*) 17

Vann v. Kempthorne, 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 9

Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006) 9, 17

Wright Dev. Group, LLC v. Walsh, 939 N.E.2d 389 (Ill. 2010) 12

Wuterich v. Murtha, 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 6, 17

D.C. Code § 11-721 17

D.C. Code § 16-5501(1) 4

D.C. Code § 16-5501(3) 4

D.C. Code §§ 16-5502 13

D.C. Code § 16-5502(a) 3

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b) 3

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(1) 3

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(2) 3

D.C. Code § 16-5502(d) 3

D.C. Code § 16-5504 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the
Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, the Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,”
November 18, 2010 13, 14, 15
